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MTFOA NEWSLETTER - FALL 2009

Hope everyone had a good summer and is ready for the 2009 — 2010 indoor
season!

MTFOA AGM:

Our AGM will be held on Monday Nov. 9 at Sport Manitoba 200 Main Street at 7:00
pm. Please try to make every effort to be at this important meeting. At this time the
new MTFOA vests will be handed out. If you can not attend you will have to make
arrangements with Jane Edstrom to pick up your vest up from her.

MTFOA Award Nominations:
Please take the time to nominate an official for one of the following awards:
» Official of the Year Award
» Marie Burgess Spirit Award
» Rollie Mathieson Junior Official Award
» Keith Beard Hours of Service Award

The nomination forms are included with this newsletter. Send your nomination(s) to:
Jennifer Campbell je_camp@shaw.ca or bring them to the AGM.
Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

IAAF Rulebooks:
The new rulebooks will be going to print in November. You can visit the IAAF
website to read about the new rule changes.

Athletics Manitoba — Indoor Schedule 2009 — 2010:

The schedule is attached to this newsletter. Please take the time to mark in your
day book when you can officiate. MTFOA numbers are very low; we need to
increase our numbers and have qualified officials officiating. The athletes need us
out to make sure the event is run smoothly and fair for everyone.

The MTFOA phoniers are:

Cindy Doroscuk — Track camkarl@shaw.ca
Jane Edstrom — Throws jane.edstrom@lrsd.net
Ron Rogala — Jumps jrrogala@shaw.ca
Jennifer Campbell — Starters and Starter’s Assistants  je_camp@shaw.ca
Marilyn Fraser — New officials’ mouse1001@mts.net

Please reply directly to your phonier and not to Athletics Manitoba office. You can
CC: Diana Stevens in your reply to your phonier. At meets there will be a sign in
sheet at the finish line, please check in for attendance purposes and for your
assignment.



Saturday, October 31

Friday, November 17

Saturday, December 5
Friday, December 11
Saturday, December 12

Wednesday, January 13
Friday, January 22
Saturday, January 23
Monday, January 25
Saturday, January 30

Wednesday, February 3
Friday, February 5
Saturday, February 6
Wednesday, February 10
Wednesday, February 10
Friday, February 12
Monday, February 22
Wednesday, February 24
Friday, February 26

Tuesday, March 2
Thursday, March 4
Friday, March 5

Saturday, March 6

Wednesday, March 10
Friday, March 12
Wednesday, March 17
Wednesday, March 24
Saturday, April 10

Saturday, April 24

SCHEDULE

2009 Cross Country

Age Class Cross Country Championships

2009-2010 Indoor
Brown & Gold Inter-squad

Flying M Frolics

GP#3 (5:00pm-9:30pm)
GP#4 (5:00pm-9:30pm)
GP#5 (9:00am-3:00pm)
Track Attack #1

Elementary Relays

High School Series #1 (12:00 pm-5:00pm)

U of M Games
Track Attack #2

Track Attack #3

Boeing Elementary Relays
Boeing
Boeing
Boeing

Track Attack #4

SO Junior Clinic

SO Indoor Championships (9:00am-5:00pm)

(9:00am-4:00pm)
GP #1 (Last Chance) (5:00pm-9:30pm)
GP #2 (Last Chance) (9:00am-3:00 pm)

(11:00am-4:30pm)
NEWN!MASRC Track Meet

(11:00am-4:30pm)
GP #6 (5:00 pm-9:30 pm)
High School Series #2 (12:00pm-5:00pm)
(11:00am-4:30pm)
GP #7 (5:00pm-9:30pm)

High School Series #3 (12:00pm-5:00pm)

(11:00am-4:00pm)
High School Series #4 (12:00pm-5:00pm)
Elementary Relays (10:00am — 3:00pm)
High School Championships (9:00am-5:00pm)

(9:00 am -12 Noon)

Harbourview

Uof M

Uof M
UofM
Uof M

Uof M
Uof M
Uof M
Uof M
Uof M

UofM
Uof M
UofM
Uof M
Uof M
Uof M
Uof M
Uof M
Uof M

UofM
UofM
UofM
UofM

UofM
UofM
Uof M
Uof M
Uof M

UofM



MTFOA

MANITOBA TRACK & FIELD OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION

AWARD NOMINATION FORM
Deadline: Monday Nov. 9, 2009

() OFFICIAL OF THE YEAR 2008-2009 () MARIE BURGESS AWARD () ROLLIE
MATHIESON AWARD- Junior Official ( ) KEITH BEARD AWARD - Hours of Service
Please check which award you are nominating MTFOA official for.

Name of Nominee:

Discipline:

Years of service:

Contributions for Current Year:

Previous Contributions:

Reasons for Nominating This Official:

Print Name of Nominator: Date:

Please bring your completed form to the MTFOA AGM on Monday Nov. 9, 2009 or email your
nomination to Jennifer Campbell je_camp@shaw.ca:



MTFOA AWARDS NOMINATION INFORMATION
AWARDS

OFFICIAL OF THE YEAR - Awarded to an official for outstanding work during the past indoor and
outdoor season

Marie Burgess Spirit Award - Awarded to a Level 1 or 2 official who shows enthusiasm and great
promise as an up and coming official.

Rollie Mathieson Award - Awarded to a Junior Official who has demonstrated potential and
enthusiasm during the past indoor and outdoor season.

Keith Beard Award - Awarded to an official for his/her outstanding hours of officiating during the
past indoor and outdoor season.

SELECTION CRITERIA

PARTICIPATION:
e Punctual
e team player
e assists with set up and take down

COMMUNICATION:
e good rapport with fellow officials and athletes
e good verbal and non verbal skills
e handles pressure of the job

PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT:

proper NOC uniform is worn

positive attitude

self confident

responds to constructive criticism, suggestions, comments
sense of humor

respectful

commitment as an official to upgrade

number of meets official has worked during the year

TECHNICAL KNOWLEDGE & SKILLS:
e knows the rules & regulations
o flexible & can adapt



